Draft Regulations laid before Parliament under paragraph 1(3) of Schedule 7 to the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018, for approval by resolution of each House of Parliament.

#### DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 2019 No. 0000

## EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION

## FINANCIAL SERVICES

The Gibraltar (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2019

Made - - - - \*\*\*

Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1

## **CONTENTS**

#### PART 1

Introduction

1. Citation, commencement and interpretation

#### PART 2

## Gibraltar related amendments

- 2. The Insurers (Reorganisation and Winding Up) Regulations 2004
- 3. The Credit Institutions (Reorganisation and Winding Up) Regulations 2004
- 4. The Insurers (Reorganisation and Winding Up) (Lloyd's) Regulations 2005
- 5. The Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005
- 6. The Credit Transfers and Direct Debits in Euro (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
- 7. The Friendly Societies (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018
- 8. The Market Abuse (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
- 9. The Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
- 10. The Solvency 2 and Insurance (Amendment, etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

#### PART 3

Saving provisions for Gibraltar

11. Saving for certain financial services legislation relating to Gibraltar

- SCHEDULE 1 Modifications to the Insurers (Reorganisation and Winding Up)
  Regulations 2004
- SCHEDULE 2 Modifications to the Credit Institutions (Reorganisation and Winding Up) Regulations 2004

A draft of these Regulations has been approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament in accordance with paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 7 to the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018(a).

The Treasury make the following Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred by section 8(1) of, and paragraph 21 of Schedule 7 to, that Act.

#### PART 1

## Introduction

#### Citation, commencement and interpretation

- **1.**—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Gibraltar (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019.
  - (2) Regulations 2, 3, 4, 5, 11 and Schedules 1 and 2 come into force on exit day.
  - (3) The other provisions in these Regulations come into force immediately before exit day.
  - (4) In these Regulations—
    - (a) the "CIIU (EU Exit) Regulations 2019" means the Credit Institutions and Insurance Undertakings Reorganisation and Winding Up (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(**b**);
    - (b) "Gibraltarian insurer" means an undertaking pursuing the activity of direct insurance (within the meaning of Directive 2009/138/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on the taking up and pursuit of the business of Insurance and Reinsurance ("Solvency 2 Directive") which has received authorisation under the law of Gibraltar which was relied on by Gibraltar before exit day to implement Article 14 or Article 162 of the Solvency 2 Directive from the Gibraltarian regulator"

#### PART 2

#### Gibraltar related amendments

## The Insurers (Reorganisation and Winding Up) Regulations 2004

- **2.**—(1) The Insurers (Reorganisation and Winding Up) Regulations 2004(**c**) apply in relation to the winding up or reorganisation of Gibraltarian insurers, or the determination of Gibraltarian rights in relation to the winding-up or reorganisation of UK insurers—
  - (a) as if the amendments made by the CIIU (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 had not been made; and
  - (b) subject to the modifications set out in Schedule 1.

<sup>(</sup>a) 2018 c.16.

<sup>(</sup>b) S.I. 2019/38.

<sup>(</sup>c) S.I. 2004/353.

#### The Credit Institutions (Reorganisation and Winding Up) Regulations 2004

- **3.** The Credit Institutions (Reorganisation and Winding Up) Regulations 2004(a) apply in relation to the winding up or reorganisation of Gibraltarian credit institutions, or the determination of Gibraltarian rights in relation to the winding-up or reorganisation of UK credit institutions—
  - (a) as if the amendments made by the CIIU (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 had not been made; and
  - (b) subject to the modifications set out in Schedule 2.

## The Insurers (Reorganisation and Winding Up) (Lloyd's) Regulations 2005

- **4.**—(1) The Insurers (Reorganisation and Winding Up) (Lloyd's) Regulations 2005(**b**) apply in relation to the winding up or reorganisation of Gibraltarian insurers, or the determination of Gibraltarian rights in relation to the winding-up or reorganisation of UK insurers—
  - (a) as if the amendments made by the CIIU (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 had not been made; and
  - (b) subject to the modifications set out in paragraphs (2) to (8).
  - (2) Regulation 2(c) applies as if, in paragraph (1)—
    - (a) in the definition of "the association of underwriters known as Lloyd's", at the end there were inserted "as it had effect immediately before exit day";
    - (b) in the definition of "overseas insurance business", for "an EEA State" there were substituted "the United Kingdom or Gibraltar".
  - (3) Regulation 10(**d**) applies as if, in paragraph (2)—
    - (a) for "the EEA regulators" there were substituted "the Gibraltarian regulators";
    - (b) "in every EEA State" was omitted.
- (4) Regulation 34 applies as if, in the heading, for "EEA regulators" there were substituted "Gibraltarian regulators".
  - (5) Regulation 37 applies as if—
    - (a) in the heading, for "EEA creditor", there were substituted "Gibraltarian creditor";
    - (b) for "EEA creditors", there were substituted "Gibraltarian creditors";
    - (c) for "an EEA creditor", each time it occurs, there were substituted "a Gibraltarian creditor".
- (6) Regulation 45(e) applies as if, in paragraph (1), for "EEA" there were substituted "Gibraltarian".
- (7) Regulation 46 applies as if, in paragraph (4), for "EEA" there were substituted "Gibraltarian".
  - (8) Regulation 48 is to be ignored.

#### The Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005

- **5.** In Part 1 of Schedule 3 to the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005(**f**)—
  - (a) in the heading to the Part, after "EEA" insert "or Gibraltar";
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (a), after "an EEA State" insert "or in Gibraltar";

<sup>(</sup>a) S.I. 2004/1045.

<sup>(</sup>**b**) S.I. 2005/1998.

<sup>(</sup>c) Regulation 2 was amended by S.I. 2015/575. There are other amendments to this regulation which are not relevant to this instrument.

<sup>(</sup>d) Regulation 10 was amended by S.I. 2013/472.

<sup>(</sup>e) Regulation 45 was amended by S.I. 2007/851.

<sup>(</sup>**f**) S.I. 2005/1529.

(c) in sub-paragraph (b), after "situated" insert "or (where its head office is situated in Gibraltar), in Gibraltar".

## The Credit Transfers and Direct Debits in Euro (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018

- **6.** In Regulation 6(2) of the Credit Transfers and Direct Debits in Euro (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018(a), in point (A2) of the inserted text—
  - (a) in point (a), at the end, omit "and";
  - (b) at the end of point (b), insert—

"and

(c) Gibraltar;".

## The Friendly Societies (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018

- 7.—(1) The Friendly Societies (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018(b) are amended as follows.
  - (2) In regulation 9, in the new paragraph (a), after "United Kingdom" insert "or Gibraltar".
  - (3) In regulation 10, in the new paragraph (a), after "United Kingdom" insert "or Gibraltar".
  - (4) In regulation 12(a)(i), in the new text, after "the United Kingdom" insert "or Gibraltar".

## The Market Abuse (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

- 8.—(1) The Market Abuse (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 9(2)—
  - (a) in sub-paragraph (a)(i)—
    - (i) in paragraph (aa), after "UK regulated market" insert ", Gibraltar regulated market";
    - (ii) in paragraph (bb), after "UK MTF" insert ", Gibraltar MTF";
    - (iii) in paragraph (cc), after "UK OTF" insert ", Gibraltar OTF";
  - (b) for sub-paragraph (b), substitute—
    - "(b) in paragraph 4, for "the Union and in a third country" substitute "the United Kingdom, in Gibraltar and in a third country"."
- (3) In regulation 10(2)—
  - (a) in paragraph (e), in the inserted text—
    - (i) after point (6B), insert—
    - "(6C) 'Gibraltar regulated market' means a regulated market which is authorised and functions regularly and in accordance with Part 3 of the Financial Services (Markets in Financial Instruments) Act 2018 of Gibraltar(c);";
      - (ii) after point (7B), insert—
    - "(7C) 'Gibraltar multilateral trading facility' or 'Gibraltar MTF' means a multilateral system, operated by an investment firm or a market operator, which brings together multiple third-party buying and selling interests in financial instruments (in the system and in accordance with non-discretionary rules) in a way which results in a contract in accordance with Part 2 of the Financial Services (Markets in Financial Instruments) Act 2018 of Gibraltar;";
      - (iii) after point (8B), insert—

<sup>(</sup>a) S.I. 2018/1199.

<sup>(</sup>**b**) S.I. 2018/1039.

<sup>(</sup>c) Act. No. 2006/32 of Gibraltar, as last amended by L.N. 2017/135.

- "(8C) 'Gibraltar organised trading facility' or 'Gibraltar OTF' means a multilateral system—
- (a) which is not a regulated market or an MTF;
- (b) in which multiple third-party buying and selling interests in bonds, structured finance products, emission allowances or derivatives are able to interact in the system in a way that results in a contract, in accordance with Part 2 of the Financial Services (Markets in Financial Instruments) Act 2018 of Gibraltar;";
- (b) in paragraph (g), in the inserted text, after point (10B), insert—
  - "(10C) 'Gibraltar trading venue' means a Gibraltar regulated market, a Gibraltar MTF or a Gibraltar OTF;";
- (c) in paragraph (j)—
  - (i) after "the United Kingdom", the first time it occurs, insert "or Gibraltar";
  - (ii) after "the United Kingdom" the second time it occurs, insert "or Gibraltar respectively";
- (d) in paragraph (q), in the inserted text, after point (36), insert—
  "(36A) 'GFSC' means the Financial Services Commission of Gibraltar;".
- (4) In regulation 10(3), after "UK trading venue" insert ", Gibraltar trading venue".
- (5) In regulation 10(5)—
  - (a) in sub-paragraph (a)(i), after "FCA" insert ", GFSC";
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), after point (b) of the new paragraph 3, insert—
    - "(c) where shares have been admitted to trading or are traded on a Gibraltar trading venue, the issuer must report to the GFSC each transaction relating to the buy-back programme, including the information referred to in Article 5(3) of Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council on market abuse (as it applies in Gibraltar after exit day).";
  - (c) in sub-paragraph (c)(i), after point (ii) of the new point (b), insert—
    - "(iii) where the securities or associated instruments are traded on a Gibraltar trading venue, to the GFSC in accordance with Article 5(5) of Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council on market abuse (as it applies in Gibraltar after exit day).";
  - (d) in sub-paragraph (e), in the new paragraph 6—
    - (i) in point (a), after point (ii), insert—
      - "(iii) as that Regulation forms part of the law of Gibraltar, where the trading takes place on a Gibraltar trading venue;"
    - (ii) after point (c), insert—
      - "(d) any equivalent provisions made by the GFSC which specify the conditions which buy-back programmes and stabilisation measures referred to in paragraphs 1 and 4 must meet, including conditions for trading, restrictions regarding time and volume, disclosure and reporting obligations and price conditions, where the trading takes place on a Gibraltar trading venue."
- (6) In regulation 10(6)(a), after paragraph (iv) insert—
  - "(e) the Government of Gibraltar;
  - (f) any special purpose vehicle of the Government of Gibraltar;
  - (g) any special purpose vehicle created by the Government of Gibraltar and the United Kingdom or one or more Member States."
- (7) In regulation 11—
  - (a) in paragraph (1)(a), after "United Kingdom," insert "Gibraltar,";

- (b) in paragraph (5), in sub-paragraph (a)(i), after "UK trading venue", both times it occurs, insert ", Gibraltar trading venue";
- (c) in paragraph (6), in sub-paragraph (a), in the inserted text—
  - (i) at the end of point (a), omit "or";
  - (ii) after point (b), insert—

"or

- (c) in relation to a market in Gibraltar, in accordance with Article 13 of Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council on market abuse as it applies in Gibraltar after exit day.".
- (8) In regulation 12(4), in paragraph 3(2) of the inserted text, in the words after point (b), after "United Kingdom" insert ", in Gibraltar".
  - (9) In regulation 13—
    - (a) in paragraph (3)(d), after "the FCA" insert ", the GFSC";
    - (b) in paragraph (5)(b)(i), after paragraph (aa), insert—

"(aba) after "regulatory authorities" insert "(including authorities in Gibraltar)";";

#### The Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

- **9.**—(1) The Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 are amended as follows.
  - (2) In regulation 32(2)(b), after "United Kingdom", insert "or Gibraltar".
  - (3) In regulation 53—
    - (a) in paragraph (a), after "United Kingdom", insert "or Gibraltar";
    - (b) in paragraph (b), in the opening words of the new paragraph (b), after "Kingdom" insert "or of Gibraltar".
  - (4) In regulation 56, after paragraph (b), insert—
    - "(c) in the appropriate place, insert—
      - ""qualifying credit institution" includes a credit institution which is authorised under the law of Gibraltar relied on immediately before exit day to implement the capital requirements directive."".
  - (5) In regulation 88, for paragraph (f), substitute—
    - "(f) for subsection (10), substitute—
      - "(10) For the purposes of this section "qualifying credit institution" includes a credit institution which is authorised under the law of Gibraltar relied on immediately before exit day to implement the capital requirements directive."".
  - (6) In regulation 106, omit paragraph (2).
  - (7) In regulation 184(3), after "United Kingdom" insert "or Gibraltar".

#### The Solvency 2 and Insurance (Amendment, etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

- **10.**—(1) The Solvency 2 and Insurance (Amendment, etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(a) are amended as follows.
  - (2) In regulation 7(2), in the new paragraph (1)—
    - (a) insert, at the appropriate places—

<sup>(</sup>a) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

""financial conglomerate" has the meaning given in regulation 1(2) of the Financial Conglomerates and Other Financial Groups Regulations 2004(a), as amended by the Financial Conglomerates and Other Financial Groups (Amendments etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(b);

"FSC" means the Financial Services Commission of Gibraltar";

"Gibraltarian insurance undertaking" means an undertaking which—

- (a) has its head office in Gibraltar;
- (b) is authorised by the FSC to carry on one or more classes of insurance business within the meaning of section 2(1) of the Financial Services (Insurance Companies) Act of Gibraltar(c); and
- (c) would require authorisation in accordance with Article 14 of the Solvency 2 Directive if the United Kingdom were a member State;";

""Gibraltarian reinsurance undertaking" means an undertaking which—

- (a) has its head office in Gibraltar;
- (b) is authorised by the FSC to carry on insurance business limited to reinsurance within the meaning of section 2(1A) of the Financial Services (Insurance Companies) Act of Gibraltar; and
- (c) would require authorisation in accordance with Article 14 of the Solvency 2 Directive if the United Kingdom were a member State;";

""mixed financial holding company" means a parent undertaking other than a regulated entity, which, together with its subsidiaries, at least one of which is a regulated entity which has its head office in the United Kingdom or in Gibraltar, constitutes a financial conglomerate;";

- (b) in the definition of "insurance holding company"—
  - (i) after "reinsurance undertakings, the first time it occurs, insert "or Gibraltarian insurance or reinsurance undertakings,";
  - (ii) at the end insert "or a Gibraltarian insurance or reinsurance undertaking";
- (c) in the definition of "mixed-activity insurance holding company"—
  - (i) after "reinsurance undertaking", the first time it occurs, insert "or Gibraltarian insurance or reinsurance undertaking";
  - (ii) at the end insert "or a Gibraltarian insurance or reinsurance undertaking";
- (d) in the definition of "non-UK solvency 2 parent", in paragraph (b), at the end insert "and Gibraltar";
- (e) in the definition of "regulated entity" insert at the end "(as amended by the Financial Conglomerates and Other Financial Groups (Amendments etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019), read as if the reference in paragraph (b) of that definition to insurance undertakings and reinsurance undertakings included a reference to Gibraltarian insurance undertakings and Gibraltarian reinsurance undertakings";
- (f) in the definition of "third country", at the end, insert "or Gibraltar";
- (g) in the definition of "third country insurance undertaking", at the end insert "but does not include a Gibraltarian insurance undertaking";
- (h) in the definition of "third country reinsurance undertaking", at the end insert "but does not include a Gibraltarian reinsurance undertaking";
- (i) in the definition of "UK solvency 2 parent", after "United Kingdom" insert "or Gibraltar".

<sup>(</sup>a) S.I. 2004/1862.

<sup>(</sup>**b**) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(</sup>c) Act. No. 1987-10.

#### "Powers in relation to Gibraltar undertakings

- **4C.**—(1) If this regulation applies, the PRA may impose any requirement in relation to a Gibraltarian insurance undertaking or a Gibraltarian reinsurance undertaking (the Gibraltarian undertaking) which it could impose if—
  - (a) the undertaking's permission was a Part 4A permission (as defined by section 55A(5) of FSMA(a)); and
  - (b) the PRA was entitled to exercise its power under section 55M(3) of FSMA.
  - (2) This regulation applies if—
    - (a) the Gibraltarian undertaking is contravening, or is at material risk of contravening, in respect of its activities in the United Kingdom, any requirement applying to that undertaking in or under these Regulations, the Solvency 2 Regulation, or UK law which implemented or the Solvency 2 directive ("a relevant requirement");
    - (b) the undertaking has, in purported compliance with any relevant requirement imposed on it, knowingly or recklessly given the PRA information which is false or misleading in a material particular; or
    - (c) subject to paragraph (3), it is desirable to impose the requirement in order to advance any of the PRA's objectives.
- (3) The PRA may not impose a requirement in reliance on paragraph (2)(c) if doing so would, before exit day, have been considered to constitute financial supervision of the undertaking unless the conditions in paragraph (4) are satisfied.
  - (4) The conditions in this paragraph are satisfied if—
    - (a) the requirement to be imposed is necessary and appropriate to protect against the risk of disruption to the continuity of financial services that could, in the opinion of the PRA, threaten financial stability in the United Kingdom;
    - (b) the FSC has not, in the opinion of the PRA, taken measures to ensure the contravention or risk of contravention is remedied; and
    - (c) no reorganisation measures have been commenced by the FSC or other authorities in Gibraltar in relation to the undertaking.
- (5) For the purposes of this regulation, "reorganisation measures" means any measures by the FSC or other Gibraltarian authorities which are intended to preserve or restore the financial situation of the Gibraltar insurance or reinsurance undertaking concerned ("the relevant undertaking") and which affect pre-existing rights of parties other than the relevant undertaking itself, including but not limited to measures involving the possibility of a suspension of payments, suspension or enforcement measures or reduction of claims.
- (6) Nothing in this regulation affects the powers of the FSC or any other Gibraltarian authority.

## Procedure on the exercise of powers under regulation 4C

- **4D.**—(1) A requirement takes effect—
  - (a) immediately, if the notice given under paragraph (3) states that that is the case;
  - (b) on such date as may be specified in the notice; or
  - (c) if no date is specified in the notice, when the matter to which it relates is no longer open to review.

<sup>(</sup>a) Section 55A was substituted, with ss. 55B to 55Z4, for ss. 40 to 55 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (c.8) by s. 11(2) of the Financial Services Act 2012 (c.21).

- (2) A requirement may be expressed to take effect immediately (or on a specified date) only if the PRA, having regard to the ground on which it is exercising the power under regulation 4C, considers that it is necessary for the requirement to take effect immediately (or on that date).
- (3) If the PRA proposes to impose a requirement under regulation 4C on a Gibraltar insurance or reinsurance undertaking, or imposes such a requirement with immediate effect, it must give the undertaking written notice.
  - (4) The notice must—
    - (a) give details of the requirement;
    - (b) inform the undertaking of when the requirement takes effect;
    - (c) state the PRA's reasons for imposing the requirement and for its determination as to when the requirement takes effect;
    - (d) inform the undertaking that it may make representations to the PRA within such period as may be specified in the notice (whether or not it has referred the matter to the Upper Tribunal); and
    - (e) inform it of its right to refer the matter to the Upper Tribunal.
  - (5) The PRA may extend the period allowed under the notice for making representations.
- (6) If, having considered any representations made by the undertaking, the PRA decides—
  - (a) to impose the requirement proposed, or
  - (b) if it has been imposed, not to rescind the requirement,

it must give the undertaking written notice.

- (7) If, having considered any representations made by the undertaking, the PRA decides—
  - (a) not to impose the requirement proposed,
  - (b) to impose a different requirement from that proposed, or
  - (c) to rescind a requirement which has effect,

it must give it written notice.

- (8) A notice given under paragraph (6) must inform the undertaking of its right to refer the matter to the Upper Tribunal.
  - (9) A notice under paragraph (7)(b) must comply with paragraph (4).
- (10) If a notice informs a person of the person's right to refer a matter to the Upper Tribunal, it must give an indication of the procedure on such a reference."
- (4) In regulation 9—
  - (a) in paragraph (2), in the new regulation 9A—
    - (i) for paragraph (a), substitute—
    - "(a) insurance or reinsurance undertakings—
      - (i) which are a participating undertaking in at least one insurance undertaking, reinsurance undertaking, Gibraltarian insurance undertaking, Gibraltarian reinsurance undertaking, third-country insurance undertaking or third-country reinsurance undertaking; or
      - (ii) the parent undertaking of which is a Gibraltarian insurance undertaking or a Gibraltarian reinsurance undertaking;"
    - (ii) in paragraph (b), after "United Kingdom" insert "or Gibraltar";
  - (b) in paragraph (2), in the new regulation 9B—
    - (i) in the opening words, after "reinsurance undertaking" insert ", or participating Gibraltarian insurance or reinsurance undertaking";

- (ii) after sub-paragraph (a), insert—
  - "(aa) another Gibraltar insurance or reinsurance undertaking;";
- (iii) in the words after sub-paragraph (c)—
  - (aa) after "United Kingdom" the first time it occurs, insert "or Gibraltar";
  - (bb) for the words from "ultimate" to the end of the regulation, substitute "ultimate UK solvency 2 parent which has its head office in the United Kingdom or in Gibraltar.".
- (c) in paragraph (3)—
  - (i) for sub-paragraph (b)(i), substitute—
    - "(i) in the first paragraph—
      - (aa) in sub-paragraphs (a) and (b), for "insurance undertaking or reinsurance undertaking" both times it appears, substitute "insurance undertaking, Gibraltarian insurance undertaking, reinsurance undertaking or Gibraltarian reinsurance undertaking";
      - (bb) in sub-paragraph (a), for "an EEA State" substitute "the United Kingdom or Gibraltar";
      - (cc) in sub-paragraph (b), after "reinsurance undertaking," insert "Gibraltarian insurance undertaking, Gibraltarian reinsurance undertaking,"";
  - (ii) for sub-paragraph (c), substitute—
    - "(c) in Table 1, in the second row—
      - (i) for "EEA solvency 2 parent" both times it occurs, substitute "UK solvency 2 parent";
      - (ii) after "in accordance with" insert "the law of the United Kingdom or of Gibraltar which was relied on by the United Kingdom or Gibraltar respectively immediately before exit day to implement"";
- (d) for paragraph (5), substitute—
  - "(5) Omit regulation 12 (exclusion of undertaking from group supervision)."
- (e) after paragraph (5) insert—
  - "(5A) For regulation 13, substitute—
    - "13. The PRA may supervise an ultimate UK solvency 2 parent at group level in the United Kingdom where—
      - (a) the ultimate UK solvency 2 parent has its head office in Gibraltar; and
      - (b) the PRA is not the group supervisor."
  - (5B) For regulation 14, substitute—
    - "14.—(1) The PRA must follow the procedure set out in this regulation when supervising an ultimate UK solvency 2 parent under regulation 13(1).
    - (2) Before deciding to exercise supervision, the PRA must consult the FSC and the ultimate UK solvency 2 parent.
    - (3) If the PRA decides to exercise supervision, the PRA must explain its decision to both the FSC and the ultimate UK solvency 2 parent.
    - (4) The PRA must recognise and apply any permission granted pursuant to the laws of Gibraltar which were relied on immediately before exit day to implement Article 231 or 233(5) of the Solvency 2 Directive, as those laws are amended from time to time, to the ultimate UK solvency 2 parent to calculate the group solvency capital requirement for insurance undertakings, reinsurance undertakings, Gibraltarian insurance undertakings and Gibraltarian reinsurance undertakings in the group on the basis of an internal model.""

- (f) in paragraph (6), in new regulation 15(1)(c), for "that is authorised by the PRA" substitute ", Gibraltarian insurance undertaking or Gibraltarian reinsurance undertaking";
- (g) in paragraph (7), substitute—
  - "(7) In regulation 16 (choice of method)—
    - (a) in paragraph (1), for "and the other supervisory authorities" substitute "and the FSC, if the FSC is";
    - (b) in paragraph (2)—
      - (i) in the opening words, for "EEA" substitute "UK";
      - (ii) omit sub-paragraph (b).";
- (h) in paragraph (8)—
  - (i) for sub-paragraphs (a) and (b), substitute—
  - "(a) in paragraph (2)(b)(ii) and (iii), for "a supervisory authority" substitute "the PRA (or, if paragraph (5) applies, the FSC);
  - (b) in paragraph (3), for "and the other supervisory authorities concerned in the supervision of the group", substitute "and, if paragraph (5) applies, the FSC";";
  - (ii) in sub-paragraph (c), in the text inserted by that sub-paragraph, insert after paragraph (4)—
  - "(5) This paragraph applies if—
    - (a) the FSC is concerned in the supervision of the group; or
    - (b) the group contains a Gibraltarian insurance undertaking or a Gibraltarian reinsurance undertaking.";
- (i) for paragraph (9), substitute—
  - "(9) In regulation 18 (related undertakings: calculation of group solvency)—
    - (a) in paragraph (1)—
      - (i) in sub-paragraph (b), after "reinsurance undertakings" insert "Gibraltarian insurance undertakings, Gibraltarian reinsurance undertakings";
      - (ii) in sub-paragraph (e), for "an EEA State other than the United Kingdom" substitute "Gibraltar";
    - (b) in paragraph (2)(a), for "that EEA State" substitute "Gibraltar".";
- (j) in paragraph (10)—
  - (i) for sub-paragraph (a), substitute—
  - "(a) in paragraph (1)(b)—
    - (i) for "or reinsurance undertaking" substitute ", reinsurance undertaking, Gibraltarian insurance undertaking or Gibraltarian reinsurance undertaking";
    - (ii) for "which is a participating undertaking in" substitute "for which the calculation of the group solvency includes";";
  - (ii) in sub-paragraph (d), in the new paragraph (3)(b), after "or reinsurance undertaking" insert "or Gibraltarian insurance or reinsurance undertaking";
- (k) after paragraph (10) insert—
  - "(10A) After regulation 19, insert—

### "Gibraltar undertakings: calculation of group solvency

- **19A.**—(1) This regulation applies where—
  - (a) the PRA is the group supervisor of a group;
  - (b) the group contains—
    - (i) a Gibraltarian insurance undertaking,

- (ii) a Gibraltarian reinsurance undertaking, or
- (iii) an insurance undertaking or a reinsurance undertaking for which the calculation of the group solvency includes an undertaking in paragraph (i) or (ii).
- (2) The PRA must permit the group to take into account laws adopted by Gibraltar in respect of the group's solvency capital requirement and the own funds eligible to satisfy the solvency capital requirement in the calculation of the group's solvency."."
- (l) in paragraph (11)—
  - (i) in sub-paragraph (a)(ii), for sub-paragraph (aa), substitute—
    - "(aa) for "supervisory authorities concerned" substitute "PRA or, where there is a Gibraltarian insurance undertaking or a Gibraltarian reinsurance undertaking, the FSC";"
  - (ii) for sub-paragraph (d), substitute—
    - "(d) in paragraph (5), for the words from the beginning to "supervising a group," substitute "Where the FSC is the group supervisor".";
- (m) in paragraph (13)—
  - (i) after sub-paragraph (a), insert—
  - "(aa) after paragraph (1), insert—
    - "(1A) For the purposes of paragraph (1), references to insurance undertakings and reinsurance undertakings include a reference to Gibraltarian insurance undertakings and Gibraltarian reinsurance undertakings.""
  - (ii) for sub-paragraph (b), substitute—
  - "(b) in paragraph (2), for "and the other supervisory authorities concerned in the supervision of the group" substitute "and, where the FSC is concerned in the supervision of the group, the FSC";";
  - (iii) for sub-paragraph (c), substitute—
    - "(c) in paragraph (3)—
      - (i) for "PRA is not" substitute "FSC is";
      - (ii) for "PRA is consulted by the group supervisor" substitute "the FSC consults the PRA".";
- (n) in paragraph (15), in the new regulation 26—
  - (i) renumber the existing provision as 26(1);
  - (ii) at the beginning of the paragraph, insert "Subject to paragraph (2),";
  - (iii) after the renumbered paragraph (1), insert—
  - "(2) The FSC is the group supervisor and must supervise that group where the group includes a Gibraltarian insurance undertaking or a Gibraltarian reinsurance undertaking and—
    - (a) the FSC was designated as the group supervisor under Article 247 of the Solvency 2 Directive before exit day; or
    - (b) the PRA and the FSC have agreed that the FSC is to be the group supervisor."
- (5) In regulation 10(2), for sub-paragraph (b), substitute—
  - "(b) in paragraph (1)—
    - (i) omit "and in Schedules 4 and 5";
    - (ii) in sub-paragraph (i) of the definition of "group application", for "and reinsurance undertakings" substitute ", reinsurance undertakings, Gibraltarian insurance undertakings and Gibraltarian reinsurance undertakings"."

## PART 3

## Saving provisions for Gibraltar

## Saving for certain financial services legislation relating to Gibraltar

- 11.—(1) In so far as Regulations specified in paragraph (5)—
  - (a) are made before exit day under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018, and
  - (b) on or after exit day, amend, repeal or revoke an enactment that, before exit day, applies to—
    - (i) activities in connection with Gibraltar of a person regulated by the Prudential Regulation Authority, the Bank of England, the Financial Conduct Authority or the Payment Systems Regulator;
    - (ii) Gibraltar trading venue or financial instruments admitted to trading or traded on a Gibraltar trading venue;
    - (iii) activities of a Gibraltar-based firm;
    - (iv) the charging of interchange fees (as defined by Article 2(10) of Regulation (EU) 2015/751 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2015 on interchange fees for card-based payment transactions) in relation to transactions between the UK and Gibraltar; or
    - (v) functions of the Financial Services Commission of Gibraltar,

the Regulations are to be read as if the amendment, repeal or revocation had not been made in relation to the matters referred to in paragraphs (i) to (v) ("the relevant matters"), and paragraph (4) applies.

- (2) In so far as an enactment specified in the Schedule to the Financial Regulators' Powers (Technical Standards etc.) (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018—
  - (a) applies to the relevant matters, and
  - (b) has been amended, repealed or revoked under those Regulations,

unless this paragraph is disapplied (in whole or in part) in the instrument which amended, repealed or revoked the enactment, the enactment is to be read if the amendment, repeal or revocation had not been made in relation to the relevant matters, and paragraph (4) applies.

- (3) In so far as an enactment specified in paragraph (6)—
  - (a) applies to the relevant matters, and
  - (b) has been amended, repealed or revoked by regulations made under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018,

the enactment is to be read if the amendment, repeal or revocation had not been made in relation to the relevant matters, and paragraph (4) applies.

- (4) If this paragraph applies, an enactment referred to in paragraph (1)(b), (2) or (3) is to be read with any modifications necessary to ensure that the enactment continues to apply to the relevant matters after exit day as it applied to them before exit day.
  - (5) The Regulations are—
    - (a) the Trade Repositories (Amendment and Transitional Provision) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018(a);
    - (b) the Central Counterparties (Amendment, etc., and Transitional Provision) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018(b);
    - (c) the Central Securities Depositories (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018(c);

<sup>(</sup>a) S.I. 2018/1318.

<sup>(</sup>**b**) S.I. 2018/1184.

<sup>(</sup>c) S.I. 2018/1320.

- (d) the Short Selling (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018(a);
- (e) the Capital Requirements (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018(b);
- (f) the Markets in Financial Instruments (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018(c) (except for Part 2, Chapter 3 of Part 3, and regulations 28(10), 29(3) and 30(1));
- (g) the Credit Transfers and Direct Debits in Euro (Amendment)(EU Exit) Regulations 2018(d) (except for regulation 6(2));
- (h) the Financial Markets and Insolvency (Amendment and Transitional) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(e) (except for regulations 5(7), 8(3)(a), 8(4)(b), 8(6) and 9);
- (i) the Payment Accounts (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(f);
- (j) the Interchange Fee (Amendment)(EU Exit) Regulations 2019(g);
- (k) the Social Entrepreneurship Funds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(h);
- (l) the Venture Capital Funds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(i)
- (m) the Long-term Investment Funds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(j);
- (n) the Collective Investment Schemes (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(k);
- (o) the Money Market Funds (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(1);
- (p) the Over the Counter Derivatives, Central Counterparties and Trade Repositories (Amendment, etc., and Transitional Provision) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(**m**);
- (q) the Investment Exchanges, Clearing Houses and Central Securities Depositories (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(n);
- (r) the Financial Conglomerates and Other Financial Groups (Amendments etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(o);
- (s) the Securitisation (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(**p**);
- (t) the Transparency of Securities Financing Transactions and of Reuse (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(**q**);
- (u) the Benchmarks (Amendment and Transitional Provision) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(r);
- (v) the Money Laundering and Transfer of Funds (Information) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(s);
- (w) the Packaged Retail and Insurance-based Investment Products (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(t);
- (x) the Credit Rating Agencies (Amendments etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(u);
- (y) Part 6 of the Solvency 2 and Insurance (Amendment, etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations  $2019(\mathbf{v})$ ;

```
(a) S.I. 2018/1321.
```

<sup>(</sup>**b**) S.I. 2018/1401.

<sup>(</sup>c) S.I. 2018/1403.

<sup>(</sup>d) S.I. 2018/1199.

<sup>(</sup>e) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(</sup>f) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*. (g) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*.

<sup>(</sup>**h**) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(</sup>i) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(</sup>i) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(</sup>k) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(</sup>I) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(</sup>m) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(</sup>n) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(</sup>**o**) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*. (**p**) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(</sup>q) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*

<sup>(</sup>r) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(</sup>s) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(</sup>t) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*

<sup>(</sup>u) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(</sup>v) S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

- (z) regulation 12, and Parts 3 to 6 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (except for regulations 127, 128, 155, 180(2), 188 and 191).
- (6) The enactments are—
  - (a) paragraphs 15BB and 15C of Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986;
  - (b) sections 213(10) and (11), 214(5) and 224(4) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000:
  - (c) the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Compensation Scheme: Electing Participants) Regulations 2001(a).
- (7) For the purposes of this regulation—
  - (a) an "enactment" includes an instrument which is direct EU legislation;
  - (b) a "Gibraltar-based firm" has the same meaning as in article 1(2) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Gibraltar) Order 2001(b);
  - (c) "Gibraltar trading venue" has the meaning given in Article 2 of Regulation (EU) 596/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 on market abuse as that regulation forms part of domestic law under section 3 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018.
- (8) Nothing in this regulation saves any obligation of the Prudential Regulation Authority, the Bank of England, the Financial Conduct Authority or the Payment Systems Regulator after exit day—
  - (a) to act in accordance with, or to take any account of—
    - (i) guidelines, guidance, opinions, recommendations or decisions issued by any of the European Supervisory Authorities whether before or after exit day;
    - (ii) technical standards adopted by the European Commission after exit day;
  - (b) to provide information to, or co-operate with—
    - (i) a European Supervisory Authority or any other EU institution, agency or body (an "EU entity"); or
    - (ii) a competent authority of a member State.
- (9) Where the effect of this regulation would be to make a right or obligation of any person dependent on a decision from an EU entity in circumstances where that right or obligation would after exit day, apart from this regulation, be dependent on a decision from a UK regulator, any reference to the EU entity in relation to that decision is to be treated as a reference to the relevant UK regulator.
  - (10) For the purposes of paragraph (9)—
    - (a) "decision" includes any form of permission, authorisation, designation, recognition or registration required for the exercise of the right or the imposition of the obligation;
    - (b) "UK regulator" means the Prudential Regulation Authority, the Financial Conduct Authority, the Bank of England, the Payment Systems Regulator or HM Treasury;
    - (c) the "relevant UK regulator" is the UK regulator to which the functions of the EU entity in relation to the decision in question have been transferred under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018.

Name Name

<sup>(</sup>a) S.I. 2001/1783.

<sup>(</sup>b) S.I. 2001/3084; the definition of "Gibraltar-based firm" was substituted by S.I. 2014/1292.

#### SCHEDULE 1

Regulation 2

# Modifications to the Insurers (Reorganisation and Winding Up) Regulations 2004

- 1. The modifications to the Insurers (Reorganisation and Winding Up) Regulations are as follows.
  - 2. Regulation 2(a) applies as if—
    - (a) for the definition of "branch" there were substituted—

""branch" means a permanent presence of a UK insurer or a Gibraltarian insurer which is located in the territory of a country other than—

- (a) the United Kingdom (in the case of a UK insurer);
- (b) Gibraltar (in the case of a Gibraltarian insurer);";
- (b) in the definition of "directive reorganisation measure", the reference in Article 268(1)(c) of the Solvency 2 Directive to competent authorities were a reference to competent authorities in the United Kingdom or in Gibraltar;
- (c) in the definition of "directive winding up proceedings", the reference in Article 268(1)(d) of the Solvency 2 Directive to competent authorities were a reference to competent authorities in the United Kingdom or in Gibraltar;
- (d) the definitions of "EEA creditor", "EEA insurer", "EEA regulator" and "EEA State" were omitted;
- (e) in the appropriate places there were inserted—

""Gibraltarian insurer" means an undertaking pursuing the activity of direct insurance (within the meaning of the Solvency 2 Directive) which has received authorisation under the law of Gibraltar which was relied on by Gibraltar before exit day to implement Article 14 or Article 162 of the Solvency 2 Directive from the Gibraltarian regulator;

"Gibraltarian regulator" means the Gibraltar Financial Services Commission;";

- (f) for the definition of "home state regulator" there were substituted—
  - ""home state regulator" in relation to a Gibraltarian insurer, means the Gibraltar Financial Services Commission;";
- (g) the definition of "official language" were omitted;
- (h) in the definition of "the Solvency 2 Directive", at the end there were inserted "as it had effect immediately before exit day".
- 3. Regulation 4(b) applies as if—
  - (a) in the heading, for "EEA insurers", there were substituted "Gibraltarian insurers";
  - (b) for "an EEA insurer" each time it occurs, there were substituted "a Gibraltarian insurer".
- **4.** Regulation 5(c) applies as if—
  - (a) in the heading, for "EEA insurers", there were substituted "Gibraltarian insurers";
  - (b) for "an EEA insurer" each time it occurs, there were substituted "a Gibraltarian insurer";

<sup>(</sup>a) Regulation 2 was amended by S.I. 2007/108 and 2015/575. There are other amendments which are not relevant to this instrument.

<sup>(</sup>b) Regulation 4 was amended by S.I. 2007/851.

<sup>(</sup>c) Regulation 5 was amended by S.I. 2011/1265 and 2015/575.

- (c) for "the EEA insurer", each time it occurs, there were substituted "the Gibraltarian insurer";
- (d) in paragraph (6), in each of the definitions, the references to competent authorities in the provisions of the Solvency 2 Directive referred to were references to the competent authorities of the United Kingdom or Gibraltar.

#### **5.** Regulation 6(a) applies as if—

- (a) for "an EEA insolvency measure" each time it occurs, there were substituted "a Gibraltar insolvency measure";
- (b) for "an EEA insurer" each time it occurs, there were substituted "a Gibraltarian insurer";
- (c) for "the relevant EEA State" each time it occurs, there were substituted "Gibraltar";
- (d) in paragraph (2), in the words after sub-paragraph (b), for "the EEA insurer" there were substituted "the Gibraltarian insurer";
- (e) in paragraph (3)(b), for "the EEA insolvency measure" there were substituted "the Gibraltar insolvency measure";
- (f) in paragraph (6)—
  - (i) in the definition of "EEA insolvency measure" for "EEA insolvency measure" there were substituted "Gibraltar insolvency measure";
  - (ii) the definition of "relevant EEA State" were omitted.
- **6.** Regulation 10(**b**) applies as if, for "EEA regulators in every EEA State", both times it occurs, there were substituted "Gibraltarian regulator".
- **7.** Regulation 11(c) applies as if, in paragraph (3), for the words from "the relevant officer" to the end, there were substituted "if the UK insurer has a branch in Gibraltar, the relevant officer must publish, or cause to be published, in two newspapers circulating in Gibraltar, the information mentioned in paragraph (4) and (if applicable) paragraphs (5), (6) or (7)."
  - 8. Regulation 12 applies as if—
    - (a) in paragraph (7), the words from ", and that heading" to the end were omitted;
    - (b) paragraph (8) were omitted.
  - **9.** Regulations 13 and 16 are to be ignored.
  - **10.** Regulation 17(**d**) applies as if in paragraph (1)—
    - (a) in the definition of "composite insurer", ", in accordance with Article 73(2) of the Solvency 2 Directive" were omitted;
    - (b) in the definition of "general business assets", the words from ", in accordance with" to the end were omitted;
    - (c) in the definition of "long term business assets", the words from ", in accordance with" to the end were omitted.
- 11. The heading to Part V is to be read as if, for "EEA rights", there were substituted "Gibraltarian rights".
- **12.** The heading to regulation 37 is to be read as if, for "EEA rights", there were substituted "Gibraltarian rights".
  - 13. Regulation 38 applies as if—

<sup>(</sup>a) Regulation 6 was amended by S.I. 2015/575.

<sup>(</sup>b) Regulation 10 was amended by S.I. 2013/472.

<sup>(</sup>c) Regulation 11(3) was amended by S.I. 2011/1043.

<sup>(</sup>d) Regulation 17 was amended by S.I. 2015/575. There are other amendments to regulation 17 which are not relevant to this instrument.

- (a) in paragraph (1)—
  - (i) for "EEA employment contract", there were substituted "Gibraltar employment contract";
  - (ii) for "EEA employment relationship", there were substituted "Gibraltar employment relationship";
  - (iii) for "the EEA State" there were substituted "Gibraltar";
- (b) in paragraph (2)—
  - (i) for "an EEA employment contract", there were substituted "a Gibraltar employment contract";
  - (ii) for "an EEA employment relationship", there were substituted "a Gibraltar employment relationship";
  - (iii) for "an EEA State" there were substituted "Gibraltar".
- 14. Regulation 39 applies as if—
  - (a) for "an EEA State" there were substituted "Gibraltar"; and
  - (b) for "that State" there were substituted "Gibraltar".
- 15. Regulation 40 applies as if—
  - (a) for "an EEA State" there were substituted "Gibraltar"; and
  - (b) for "that State" there were substituted "Gibraltar".
- **16.** Regulation 41 applies as if, in paragraph (1), for "an EEA State" there were substituted "Gibraltar".
- 17. Regulation 42 applies as if, for "an EEA State", both times it occurs, there were substituted "Gibraltar".
  - **18.** Regulation 43 applies as if—
    - (a) in paragraph (1), for "the applicable EEA law" there were substituted "the law applicable to the affected insurer's claim";
    - (b) paragraph (2) were omitted.
  - 19. Regulation 44(a) applies as if—
    - (a) in paragraph (1), for "regulated market operating in an EEA State" there were substituted "UK regulated market, or a regulated market operating in Gibraltar";
    - (b) for paragraph (3), there were substituted—
      - "(3) For the purposes of this regulation, "UK regulated market" and "regulated market" have the meanings given in points 2.1.13A and 2.1.13 respectively of Regulation (EU) No 600/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 on markets in financial instruments and amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012, as that Regulation forms part of domestic law by virtue of section 3 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018(b), as modified by domestic law from time to time."
- **20.** Regulation 45 applies as if, in the heading and in paragraph (1)(a), for "an EEA State" there were substituted "Gibraltar".
  - **21.** Regulation 46 applies as if—
    - (a) in paragraph (1), for "an EEA State", each time it occurs, there were substituted "Gibraltar";

<sup>(</sup>a) Regulation 44 was amended by S.I. 2007/126 and 2017/701.

**<sup>(</sup>b)** 2018 c.16.

- (b) in paragraph (2), for words from "the EEA State" to the end, there were substituted "Gibraltar".
- **22.** Regulation 47 applies as if, in paragraph (1), for "an EEA State" and "that EEA State", there were substituted in each case "Gibraltar".
  - **23.** Regulations 48 to 50 are to be ignored.

## SCHEDULE 2

Regulation 3

# Modifications to the Credit Institutions (Reorganisation and Winding Up) Regulations 2004

- **1.** The modifications to the Credit Institutions (Reorganisation and Winding Up) Regulations 2004 are as follows.
  - 2. Regulation 2(a) applies as if—
    - (a) in paragraph (1)—
      - (i) in the definition of "branch", for "an EEA or UK" there were substituted "a UK or Gibraltar";
      - (ii) in the definition of "capital requirements directive", at the end, there were inserted "as it had effect immediately before exit day";
      - (iii) in the definition of "capital requirements regulation", at the end, there were inserted "as it forms part of domestic law under section 3 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018";
      - (iv) in the definition of "directive reorganisation measure", at the end, there were inserted "but does not include any "third-country resolution action" within the meaning of section 89H of the Banking Act 2009(b)";
      - (v) in the definition of "directive winding-up proceedings", the reference in the definition in Article 2 of the reorganisation and winding-up directive to "a Member State" were a reference to "Gibraltar";
      - (vi) the definitions of "EEA credit institution", "EEA creditor", "EEA regulator" and "EEA State" were omitted;
      - (vii) in the appropriate places there were inserted—
        - "Gibraltarian credit institution" means a Gibraltar undertaking of the kind mentioned in Article 4(1)(1) and 4(1)(17) of the capital requirements regulation and subject to the exclusion of the undertakings referred to in Article 2(5)(2) to (23) of the capital requirements directive;
        - "Gibraltarian regulator" means the Gibraltar Financial Services Commission;";
      - (viii) for the definition of "home state regulator" there were substituted—
        - ""home state regulator" means the Gibraltar Financial Services Commission;";
        - (ix) the definition of "official language" were omitted;
        - (x) in the definition of "recovery and resolution directive", at the end, there were inserted "as it had effect immediately before exit day";
      - (xi) in the definition of "the reorganisation and winding up directive", at the end, there were inserted "as it had effect immediately before exit day";
    - (b) in paragraph (2)—

<sup>(</sup>a) Regulation 2 was amended by S.I. 2007/108; 2013/3115; 2014/3348. There are other amendments to regulation 2 which are not relevant to this instrument.

<sup>(</sup>b) 2009 c. 1. Section 89H was inserted by S.I. 2014/3329.

- (i) in sub-paragraphs (a) and (b), for "the relevant EEA State" both times it occurs, there were substituted "Gibraltar";
- (ii) the words after sub-paragraph (b) were omitted.

#### 3. Regulation 3(a) applies as if—

- (a) for "an EEA credit institution", each time it occurs, there were substituted "a Gibraltarian credit institution";
- (b) in paragraph (7), for "an incorporated EEA credit institution", there were substituted "an incorporated Gibraltarian credit institution".

#### **4.** Regulation 4(**b**) applies as if—

- (a) in paragraphs (1) and (2), for "an EEA credit institution", each time it occurs, there were substituted "a Gibraltarian credit institution";
- (b) in paragraphs (5) and (6), for "the EEA credit institution", each time it occurs, there were substituted "the Gibraltarian credit institution".

#### **5.** Regulation 5(c) applies as if—

- (a) in the heading, for "EEA credit institutions" there were substituted "Gibraltarian credit institutions";
- (b) for "an EEA insolvency measure" each time it occurs, there were substituted "a Gibraltar insolvency measure";
- (c) for "an EEA credit institution" each time it occurs, there were substituted "a Gibraltarian credit institution";
- (d) for "the relevant EEA State" each time it occurs, there were substituted "Gibraltar";
- (e) in paragraph (2), in the words after sub-paragraph (b), for "the EEA credit institution" there were substituted "the Gibraltarian credit institution";
- (f) in paragraph (3)(b), for "the EEA insolvency measure" there were substituted "the Gibraltar insolvency measure";
- (g) in paragraph (6)—
  - (i) in the definition of "EEA insolvency measure" for "EEA insolvency measure" there were substituted "Gibraltar insolvency measure";
  - (ii) the definition of "relevant EEA State" were omitted.
- **6.** Regulation 6 applies as if, in paragraphs (2) and (3), in the inserted text, the words from "from the purposes of Articles 10" to the end of the inserted text were omitted.

#### 7. Regulation 10(d) applies as if—

- (a) in the heading, for "EEA regulators" there were substituted "the Gibraltar regulator";
- (b) in paragraph (3)—
  - (i) for "an EEA credit institution" there were substituted "a Gibraltarian credit institution".
  - (ii) for "the home state regulator" there were substituted "the Gibraltarian regulator";
- (c) for paragraph (4), there were substituted—
  - "(4) In this regulation, the "relevant person" means the Gibraltarian regulator.".
- **8.** Regulation 12(e) applies as if—

<sup>(</sup>a) Regulation 3 was amended by S.I. 2007/830 and 2014/3348.

<sup>(</sup>b) Regulation 4 was amended by S.I. 2011/1265.

<sup>(</sup>c) Regulation 5 was amended by S.I. 2013/3115.

<sup>(</sup>d) Regulation 10(3) was amended by S.I. 2013/472; 2014/3348; 2017/80.

<sup>(</sup>e) Regulation 12(3) and (12) were amended by S.I. 2011/1043.

- (a) in paragraph (3), for the words from "the relevant officer" to the end, there were substituted "if the UK credit institution has a branch in Gibraltar, the relevant officer must publish, or cause to be published, in two newspapers circulating in Gibraltar, the information mentioned in paragraph (4) and (if applicable) paragraphs (5) or (6)."
- (b) paragraph (12) were omitted.
- **9.** Regulation 13 applies as if, in paragraph (3)(c)(i), for "an EEA State" there were substituted "Gibraltar".
- **10.** Regulation 14 applies as if, in paragraph (6), the words from "and that heading" to the end were omitted.
  - 11. Regulations 15 and 18 are to be ignored.
- 12. The heading to Part 4 is to be read as if, for "EEA rights" there were substituted "Gibraltarian rights".
- **13.** Regulation 22 applies as if, in the heading, for "EEA rights" there were substituted "Gibraltarian rights".
  - 14. Regulation 23 applies as if—
    - (a) in paragraph (1)—
      - (i) for "EEA employment contracts", there were substituted "Gibraltar employment contracts";
      - (ii) for "EEA employment relationships" there were substituted "Gibraltar employment relationships";
      - (iii) for "the EEA State" there were substituted "Gibraltar";
    - (b) in paragraph (2)—
      - (i) for "an EEA employment contract", there were substituted "a Gibraltar employment contract";
      - (ii) for "an EEA employment relationship" there were substituted "Gibraltar employment relationship";
      - (iii) for "an EEA State" there were substituted "Gibraltar".
  - 15. Regulation 24 applies as if—
    - (a) in paragraph (1)—
      - (i) for "an EEA State" there were substituted "Gibraltar"; and
      - (ii) for "that State" there were substituted "Gibraltar";
    - (b) in paragraph (2), for "the EEA State in whose territory the property is situated" substitute "Gibraltar".
  - **16.** Regulation 25 applies as if—
    - (a) for "an EEA State" there were substituted "Gibraltar"; and
    - (b) for "that State" there were substituted "Gibraltar".
- 17. Regulation 26 applies as if, in paragraph (1), for "an EEA State", there were substituted "Gibraltar".
- **18.** Regulation 27 applies as if, for "an EEA State" both times it occurs, there were substituted "Gibraltar".
  - **19.** Regulation 29(a) applies as if—

<sup>(</sup>a) Regulation 29 was amended by S.I. 2014/3348.

- (a) in paragraph (1), for "regulated market operating in an EEA State" there were substituted "UK regulated market, or a regulated market operating in Gibraltar";
- (b) for paragraph (2), there were substituted—
  - "(2) For the purposes of this regulation, "UK regulated market" and "regulated market" have the meanings given in points 2.1.13A and 2.1.13 respectively of Regulation (EU) No 600/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 on markets in financial instruments and amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012, as that Regulation forms part of domestic law by virtue of section 3 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018, as modified by domestic law from time to time."
- **20.** Regulation 30 applies as if in the heading and in paragraph (1)(a), for "an EEA State" there were substituted "Gibraltar".
  - 21. Regulation 31(a) applies as if—
    - (a) in paragraph (1), for "an EEA State", each time it occurs, there were substituted "Gibraltar":
    - (b) in paragraph (2), for "the EEA State" there were substituted "Gibraltar";
    - (c) in paragraph (3), insert at the end "as that Directive has effect immediately before exit day".
- **22.** Regulation 32 applies as if, in paragraph (1), for "an EEA State" and "that EEA State", there were substituted in each case "Gibraltar".
  - 23. Regulation 33 applies as if—
    - (a) in paragraph (1), for "the relevant EEA State", there were substituted "Gibraltar";
    - (b) in paragraph (2)—
      - (i) in the definition of "relevant proprietary right" for "an EEA state" there were substituted "Gibraltar";
      - (ii) the definition of "relevant EEA State" were omitted.
- **24.** Regulation 34(**b**) applies as if, in paragraph (2)(c), for the words "any EEA State" to the end, there were substituted "Gibraltar which was relied on before exit day to implement these provisions; or".
- **25.** Regulation 35(c) applies as if, in paragraph (2)(c), for the words "any EEA State" to the end, there were substituted "Gibraltar which was relied on before exit day to implement these provisions; or".
  - **26.** Regulations 36 to 38 are to be ignored.
- 27. Regulation 39(d) applies as if, for the definition of "EEA investment firm", there were substituted—
  - "(a) "Gibraltarian investment firm" means an investment firm as defined in point (2) of Article 4(1) of the capital requirements regulation (as that regulation forms part of domestic law under section 3 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018) whose head office is in Gibraltar;".
  - 28. Regulation 41 applies as if—
    - (a) in the heading and in the regulation, for "EEA investment firms" there were substituted "Gibraltarian investment firms"; and
    - (b) for "EEA credit institutions" there were substituted "Gibraltarian credit institutions".

<sup>(</sup>a) Regulation 31 was amended by S.I. 2007/126 and 2017/701.

<sup>(</sup>**b**) Regulation 34 was substituted by S.I. 2014/332; 2014/3348.

<sup>(</sup>c) Regulation 35 was substituted by S.I. 2014/3329; 2014/3348.

<sup>(</sup>d) Regulation 39 was inserted, with regulations 40 to 49, by S.I. 2014/3348.

- **29.** Regulation 43 is to be ignored.
- **30.** Regulation 44 applies as if, in paragraph (a)—
  - (a) in the opening words, for "EEA" there were substituted "Gibraltar";
  - (b) in the words after paragraph (iii), for "an EEA State other than the United Kingdom" there were substituted "Gibraltar".
- **31.** Regulation 46 applies as if, in the heading and in the regulation, for "EEA", each time it occurs, there were substituted "Gibraltar".
  - **32.** Regulations 47 to 49 are to be ignored.

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations are made in exercise of the powers in section 8(1) of, and paragraph 21 of Schedule 7 to, the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 (c. 16) in order to address failures of retained EU law to operate effectively and other deficiencies arising from the withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union (including deficiencies under paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e) and (g) of section 8(2) of that Act).

Part 2 and Schedules 1 and 2 modify the Insurers (Reorganisation and Winding Up) Regulations 2004, the Credit Institutions (Reorganisation and Winding Up Regulations 2004 and the Insurers (Reorganisation and Winding Up) (Lloyd's) Regulations 2005 as they apply to Gibraltarian insurers and credit institutions, and to the determination of Gibraltarian rights in relation to the winding-up or reorganisation of UK insurers and credit institutions. They amend the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 to make appropriate provision for Gibraltar following exit day, and also amend the Credit Transfers and Direct Debits in Euro (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations, the Friendly Societies (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018, the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 and the Solvency 2 and Insurance (Amendment, etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 to ensure that the amendments made by these EU Exit instruments are capable of applying, where relevant, to Gibraltar, in order, for example, to preserve rights of Gibraltarian firms in relation to the United Kingdom, and of UK firms in relation to Gibraltar.

Part 3 saves the effect of certain legislation in relation to Gibraltar-based firms and activities. The legislation concerned forms part of retained EU law is otherwise revoked or amended by specified regulations made under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018

A full impact assessment has not been produced for this instrument as no, or no significant, impact on the private, voluntary or public sector is foreseen.